

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.843 OF 2011

Shruti Mehra

Petitioner

Versus

Ashish Kumar Mehra

Respondent

O R D E R

1. The Petitioner - wife has filed this Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure with the prayer for transfer of Petition No.510 of 2011 titled as "Ashish Kumar Mehra vs. Shruti Mehra" pending before the Family Court at Pune, Maharashtra to the Family Court at Panchkula, Haryana.

2. On earlier occasion, we had thought it fit and proper to refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre with a fond hope that the matter may be settled amicably between the parties.

3. On account of sincere endeavour made by the said Mediation Centre, parties have ironed out their differences and started living together as husband and wife without any further dispute, as per the Settlement Agreement dated 12.06.2012. We appreciate the efforts of the Mediation Centre.

.....2/-

: 2 :

4. The Memorandum of Settlement dated 12.06.2012, which has been duly signed by both the parties and their Advocates, is placed on record and will form part of this Order.

5. Both parties would withdraw their respective cases/complaints filed against each other or their families.

6. In this view of the matter, this Transfer Petition has been rendered infructuous and it is dismissed as such.

.....J  
[Deepak Verma]

.....J  
[Gyan Sudha Misra]

New Delhi;  
July 30, 2012.

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 843 OF 2011

SHRUTI MEHRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHISH KUMAR MEHRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 30/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. K. Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Saurabh Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This Transfer Petition has been rendered infructuous and it is  
dismissed as such in terms of the signed order.

| (Sanjay Kumar-II) Court | (S.S.R. Krishna) |  
|Master |Court Master |

[Signed Order is placed on the file]